

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar.com /Calendar.aspx

Council Action

Resolution: R-15-392

File Number: 15-1248 Enactment Number: R-15-392

Resolution to Contract Stormwater Services with the Washtenaw County Water Resources Commissioner (\$110,000.00)

Whereas, The City of Ann Arbor has a long standing history of successful collaboration with the Washtenaw County Water Resources Commissioner;

Whereas, It is desirable to continue this collaboration;

Whereas, Stormwater and flooding issues have become a priority for the City, resulting in an increased level of service and work effort being required of Washtenaw County Water Resources Commissioner;

Whereas, On September 20, 2010, City Council approved resolution R-10-333 authorizing a service purchase order, including four 1-year extensions, with the Washtenaw County Water Resources Commissioner to provide collaborative stormwater services that benefit the City, including applications and administration of grants and loans, project coordination and miscellaneous services; and

Whereas, Funding for these services are included in the approved FY 2016 System's Planning Stormwater Operations and Maintenance budget and from subsequent years' budgets if so approved by Council.

Resolved, That Council approves a service order to the Washtenaw County Water Resources Commissioner for an amount of \$110,000.00 in FY16 to provide stormwater services which will benefit the City;

Resolved, That Council approves four 1-year extensions (subject to available funding) of the service order with an allowance for a 3% funding increase each year;

Resolved, That the City Administrator be authorized to renew the service order for up to four 1-year periods at the rate specified in this Resolution, provided both parties agree to an extension and subject to available funding; and

Resolved, That the City Administrator be authorized to take all necessary actions to implement this resolution.

At a meeting of the City Council on 12/7/2015, a motion was made by Sabra Briere, seconded by Zachary Ackerman, that this Resolution R-15-392 be Approved. The motion passed.

Yeas: 0 **Nays**: 0